
# % # % # % # %
Total Students 4,089 41.2 4,271 44.1 5,828 58.8 5,413 55.9

Gender 4,089 100.0 4,271 100.0 5,828 100.0 5,413 100.0
Female 2,140 52.3 2,234 52.3 3,227 55.4 3,018 55.8
Male 1,898 46.4 1,987 46.5 2,525 43.3 2,332 43.1
Not Reported 51 1.2 50 1.2 76 1.3 63 1.2

Ethnicity 4,089 100.0 4,271 100.0 5,828 100.0 5,413 100.0
Asian 224 5.5 230 5.4 382 6.6 403 7.4
Black non-Hispanic 244 6.0 244 5.7 342 5.9 321 5.9
Hispanic/Latinx 1,364 33.4 1,414 33.1 1,948 33.4 1,647 30.4
White non-Hispanic 1,924 47.1 2,037 47.7 2,560 43.9 2,480 45.8
Two or More 278 6.8 293 6.9 511 8.8 474 8.8
Not Reported/Other 55 1.3 53 1.2 85 1.5 88 1.6

Age 4,089 100.0 4,271 100.0 5,828 100.0 5,413 100.0
Under 20 1,351 33.0 1,252 29.3 1,631 28.0 1,316 24.3
20 - 24 1,299 31.8 1,441 33.7 1,786 30.6 1,752 32.4
25 - 39 915 22.4 1,019 23.9 1,589 27.3 1,520 28.1
40 and older 524 12.8 559 13.1 822 14.1 825 15.2

Educational Goal 4,089 100.0 4,271 100.0 5,828 100.0 5,413 100.0
Degree/transfer 2,898 70.9 3,058 71.6 3,651 62.6 3,542 65.4
Vocational degree/transfer 79 1.9 88 2.1 169 2.9 161 3.0
Plan or maintain career 171 4.2 180 4.2 322 5.5 340 6.3
Basic skills 202 4.9 237 5.5 430 7.4 364 6.7
Undecided/uncollected 739 18.1 708 16.6 1,256 21.6 1,006 18.6

Spring 2017     Fall 2016   Spring 2017

Note: Some students who received General Counseling services in Fall 2016 also received services in Spring 2017.
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# % # % # % # %
Total Students 4,089 41.2 4,271 44.1 5,828 58.8 5,413 55.9

Course Retention 11,586 100.0 12,375 100.0 10,317 100.0 9,903 100.0
Retained 10,540 91.0 11,061 89.4 8,667 84.0 8,464 85.5
Withdrew 1,046 9.0 1,314 10.6 1,650 16.0 1,439 14.5

Course Success 11,586 100.0 12,375 100.0 10,317 100.0 9,903 100.0
Successful 9,038 78.0 9,580 77.4 7,160 69.4 7,176 72.5
Not Successful 1,502 13.0 1,481 12.0 1,507 14.6 1,288 13.0
Withdrew 1,046 9.0 1,314 10.6 1,650 16.0 1,439 14.5

Fall-to-Spring Persistence 4,089 100.0 --- --- 5,828 100.0 --- ---
Persisted 3,187 77.9 --- --- 2,830 48.6 --- ---
Did Not Persist 902 22.1 --- --- 2,998 51.4 --- ---

Semester Units Attempted 4,089 100.0 4,271 100.0 5,828 100.0 5,413 100.0
0.1 - 5.9 416 10.2 469 11.0 1,849 31.7 1,531 28.3
6.0 - 8.9 589 14.4 643 15.1 1,188 20.4 1,061 19.6
9.0 - 11.9 733 17.9 714 16.7 938 16.1 940 17.4
12.0 and above 2,351 57.5 2,445 57.2 1,853 31.8 1,881 34.7
Mean Units Attempted

Semester Units Completed 4,089 100.0 4,271 100.0 5,828 100.0 5,413 100.0
0.0 357 8.7 378 8.9 1,013 17.4 820 15.1
0.1 - 5.9 634 15.5 726 17.0 1,923 33.0 1,605 29.7
6.0 - 8.9 713 17.4 740 17.3 1,062 18.2 1,042 19.2
9.0 - 11.9 769 18.8 732 17.1 776 13.3 775 14.3
12.0 and above 1,616 39.5 1,695 39.7 1,054 18.1 1,171 21.6
Mean Units Completed

Semester GPA 3,762 100.0 3,918 100.0 4,374 100.0 4,577 100.0
1.99 and below 704 18.7 670 17.1 932 21.3 826 18.0
2.00 - 2.59 575 15.3 538 13.7 630 14.4 649 14.2
2.60 - 2.99 373 9.9 371 9.5 300 6.9 342 7.5
3.00 and above 2,110 56.1 2,339 59.7 2,512 57.4 2,760 60.3
Mean Semester GPA

6.6

General Counseling Students       All Other Students
Fall 2016

2.82 2.86 2.74 2.84

9.0 9.0 6.0

11.1 11.2 8.3 8.7

Cuyamaca College
Comparison of General Counseling and All Other Students: Outcomes

Fall 2016 - Spring 2017

Spring 2017     Fall 2016   Spring 2017
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# % # % # % # %
Students 4,089 100.0 4,271 100.0 5,828 100.0 5,413 100.0
Asian 224 5.5 230 5.4 382 6.6 403 7.4
Black non-Hispanic 244 6.0 244 5.7 342 5.9 321 5.9
Hispanic/Latinx 1,364 33.4 1,414 33.1 1,948 33.4 1,647 30.4
White non-Hispanic 1,924 47.1 2,037 47.7 2,560 43.9 2,480 45.8
Two or More 278 6.8 293 6.9 511 8.8 474 8.8
Not Reported/Other 55 1.3 53 1.2 85 1.5 88 1.6

Enrollments 11,586 100.0 12,375 100.0 10,317 100.0 9,903 100.0
Asian 641 5.5 683 5.5 586 5.7 666 6.7
Black non-Hispanic 716 6.2 768 6.2 597 5.8 533 5.4
Hispanic/Latinx 3,928 33.9 4,228 34.2 3,337 32.3 2,905 29.3
White non-Hispanic 5,384 46.5 5,734 46.3 4,768 46.2 4,782 48.3
Two or More 785 6.8 830 6.7 889 8.6 866 8.7
Not Reported/Other 132 1.1 132 1.1 140 1.4 151 1.5

Course Retention Rate
Asian
Black non-Hispanic
Hispanic/Latinx
White non-Hispanic
Two or More
Not Reported/Other

Course Success Rate
Asian
Black non-Hispanic
Hispanic/Latinx
White non-Hispanic
Two or More
Not Reported/Other

Fall-to-Spring Persistence
Asian
Black non-Hispanic
Hispanic/Latinx
White non-Hispanic
Two or More
Not Reported/Other

75.5 --- 47.9 ---
74.5 --- 57.6 ---

76.3 --- 43.3 ---
80.5 --- 52.6 ---

79.9 --- 51.8 ---
68.9 --- 43.3 ---

78.8 82.6 78.6 79.5

77.9 --- 48.6 ---

83.2 82.0 75.8 77.8
80.5 77.8 66.5 70.3

66.3 65.4 60.5 60.4
72.0 72.5 62.2 67.0

78.0 77.4 69.4 72.5
80.7 81.4 69.6 68.9

91.2 89.4 82.9 82.6
88.6 93.2 84.3 92.1

88.2 87.6 81.3 83.3
93.0 90.8 86.8 87.8

94.1 91.7 85.2 82.6
88.1 86.2 77.2 82.7

Fall 2016 Spring 2017     Fall 2016   Spring 2017

91.0 89.4 84.0 85.5

Cuyamaca College
Comparison of General Counseling and All Other Students: Outcomes by Ethnicity

Fall 2016 - Spring 2017

General Counseling Students       All Other Students
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Mean Semester Units 
Attempted
Asian
Black non-Hispanic
Hispanic/Latinx
White non-Hispanic
Two or More
Not Reported/Other

Mean Semester Units 
Completed
Asian
Black non-Hispanic
Hispanic/Latinx
White non-Hispanic
Two or More
Not Reported/Other

Mean Semester GPA
Asian
Black non-Hispanic
Hispanic/Latinx
White non-Hispanic
Two or More
Not Reported/Other

9.0 9.0 6.0 6.6

2.82 2.86 2.74 2.84

7.3

8.7
9.3
8.0
8.1
9.3
8.5
7.3

8.3

2.92 2.89 2.66 2.88
3.11 3.07 3.26 3.13

2.60 2.62 2.42 2.63
3.00 3.06 2.99 3.03

2.84 2.97 2.78 2.88
2.43 2.42 2.42 2.26

8.7 8.9 5.7 6.2
7.8 8.5 5.6 5.9

8.2 8.2 5.0 5.6
9.6 9.7 7.0 7.5

6.2 6.8
7.9 8.0 5.0 5.2

11.0

10.9
10.9
11.3
10.7

9.9 9.9

9.5 10.0

7.7
7.6
8.9

11.2
11.6
11.3
10.9
11.5

8.2

General Counseling Students       All Other Students
Fall 2016 Spring 2017     Fall 2016   Spring 2017

11.1
11.6 8.6
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# % # % # % # %
Students 4,089 100.0 4,271 100.0 5,828 100.0 5,413 100.0
Female 2,140 52.3 2,234 52.3 3,227 55.4 3,018 55.8
Male 1,898 46.4 1,987 46.5 2,525 43.3 2,332 43.1
Not Reported 51 1.2 50 1.2 76 1.3 63 1.2

Enrollments 11,586 100.0 12,375 100.0 10,317 100.0 9,903 100.0
Female 5,998 51.8 6,452 52.1 5,673 55.0 5,504 55.6
Male 5,445 47.0 5,774 46.7 4,512 43.7 4,291 43.3
Not Reported 143 1.2 149 1.2 132 1.3 108 1.1

Course Retention Rate
Female
Male
Not Reported

Course Success Rate
Female
Male
Not Reported

Fall-to-Spring Persistence
Female
Male
Not Reported

Mean Semester Units 
Attempted
Female
Male
Not Reported

Mean Semester Units 
Completed
Female
Male
Not Reported

Mean Semester GPA
Female
Male
Not Reported 2.69

2.84
2.94
2.70
3.05

11.1 11.2 8.3 8.7

9.0 9.0 6.0 6.6

2.82
2.93
2.70
2.81

2.86
2.95
2.76
2.77

9.0 8.9 5.9 6.4
8.7 9.2

2.74
2.81
2.66

5.2 6.1

11.1 11.8 6.9 7.3

8.9 9.2 6.1 6.7

10.9 11.1 8.3 8.8
11.4 11.4 8.3 8.7

77.3 --- 47.2 ---
86.3 --- 55.3 ---

77.9 --- 48.6 ---
78.3 --- 49.5 ---

75.8 74.8 66.9 69.8
82.5 78.5 76.5 78.7

78.0 77.4 69.4 72.5
79.9 79.8 71.2 74.4

90.8 88.8 83.5 85.4
97.2 92.6 90.9 87.0

91.0 89.4 84.0 85.5
91.0 89.8 84.3 85.5

Cuyamaca College
Comparison of General Counseling and All Other Students: Outcomes by Gender

Fall 2016 - Spring 2017

General Counseling Students       All Other Students
Fall 2016 Spring 2017     Fall 2016   Spring 2017

Research, Planning and Institutional Effectiveness 5 of 5


	Comparison Report

